MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.

- Sec. 3. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 41.
- Sec. 4. Saving clause. If any provision of this Act or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the Act and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Effective May 11, 1966

Chapter 218

AN ACT to Reconstitute School Administrative District No. 45.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. School Administrative District No. 45 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Perham, Wade and Washburn are constituted to be and to have been since August 23, 1965, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 45, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 211 to 307. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Perham, Wade and Washburn, wherein it was voted to join in the formation of a School Administrative District, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 2. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 45, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 3. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 45.

Sec. 4. Saving clause. If any provision of this Act or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the Act and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Effective May 11, 1966

Chapter 219

AN ACT Permitting Pleasant Ridge Plantation to Provide Educational Scholarships.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Pleasant Ridge Plantation to provide scholarships. Pleasant Ridge Plantation may raise or appropriate money for the purpose of providing scholarships to resident secondary school graduates who have gained admission to any college or any approved vocational school.

Said scholarships shall be awarded annually, providing that the recipients are maintaining satisfactory grades in all subjects at the end of the first quarter of each school year. Scholarships are to be available for 4 years for pupils enrolled in liberal arts or state colleges, and for a lesser number of years for pupils enrolled in vocational schools offering less than 4 years of post secondary study.

Said scholarships shall be administered by a committee composed of the superintendent of schools, the members of the superintending school committee and the municipal officers of Pleasant Ridge Plantation.

The treasurer of Pleasant Ridge Plantation shall have custody of the scholarship fund. Payment shall be made directly to the institutions involved upon receipt of the transcripts of grades from the registrars of said institutions.

Effective May 11, 1966

Chapter 220

AN ACT Changing Name of State Association of Retarded Children to Maine Association for Retarded Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

State Association of Retarded Children; name changed. The name of the nonprofit association, State Association of Retarded Children, is changed to Maine Association for Retarded Children.